
City of Sedona City Council
Bowers Subdivision
April 23, 2024 Preliminary Plat
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Platting Procedures (LDC Section 8.5)

◊	 Conceptual Review

*	 Only required for subdivisions with more than 10 lots

•	Preliminary Plat

*	 Planning and Zoning Commission Recommendation, City Council 
action

◊	 Revised Preliminary Plat

*	 If necessary, Staff Review

◊	 Final Plat

*	 Staff Review

*	 City Council action



Preliminary Plat (LDC Section 8.5.A)

•	The preliminary plat procedure provides a mechanism for the 
City to review an overall plan for a proposed subdivision to 
ensure compliance with this Code and the adequate provision 
of facilities and services in the City.

•	The Planning and Zoning Commission shall review the 
preliminary plat application and recommend approval, approval 
with conditions, or denial

•	The staff shall refer the recommendations of the Commission on 
the preliminary plat to the Council.

•	The Council shall approve, conditionally approve, deny, or 
continue its consideration of the proposed preliminary plat, 
based on the general approval criteria in Section 8.3.E(5)



Vicinity Map



Vicinity Map



Project Summary

•	741 Forest Drive

•	4 unit single-family subdivision

•	Approximately 2.65 acres

◊	 1.5 units per acre

•	City Constructed Road and Necessary Infrastructure 
(Construction underway)



Community Plan and Zoning

•	Community Plan: Single Family Low Density 

◊	 0.5 to 2 dwelling units per acre

•	Single Family Residential Zoning (RS-18)

◊	 Minimum lot area: 18,000 square feet

◊	 Minimum lot width: 100 feet

◊	 Maximum density: 2 units per acre

•	Future homes will be subject to development standards for RS-
18 zoning district and single-family homes

◊	 No home construction proposed at this time
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Subdivision Layout

•	Access points at north and south off of new public road

•	2 lots on each side of the road

•	Shared driveways to reduce number of curb cuts



Review Criteria

•	Subdivision Requirements (LDC Article 7)

◊	 Lot Planning, Sensitive Lands, Block Layout, Street Design, 
Easement Planning (Subdivision Checklist)

◊	 Findings (LDC Section 8.5.E(3))

•	Not included: Single-Family Review

◊	 Future residences will be reviewed through the single-family home 
review process (administrative review, no public hearing) 

◊	 Includes, but is not limited to: height and massing, parking, 
lighting, landscaping, grading and drainage



Review Agency Comments

•	Comments received from following agencies

◊	 City of Sedona Community Development

◊	 City of Sedona Public Works



Public Input

•	Applicant completed Citizen Participation Process

•	Project documents placed on Community Development website

•	Public Hearings noticed in Red Rock News, posting on property, 
mailing to neighbors

•	No comments have been received by Staff



Conclusion

•	Subdivision process facilitates the detailed planning, submittal, 
review and approval of the preliminary plat. 

•	Staff recommended approval with conditions of the proposed 
Preliminary Plat.

•	The Commission reviewed the preliminary plat application and 
recommended approval on March 19, 2024

•	The Council shall approve, conditionally approve, deny, or 
continue its consideration of the proposed preliminary plat, 
based on the general approval criteria in Section 8.3.E(5)
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DEED LINE
PER INSTR. #3377032
S01°20'W 55.96 (R5)
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1' NVAE

1' NVAE

10' UTILITY
EASEMENT

L1
4

L1
8

L19

20' DRAINAGE
EASEMENT
(CLASS II)

10' UTILITY
EASEMENT

INSTALL REGULATORY SIGN R1-1
30" x 30" (STOP)

INSTALL REGULATORY SIGN R8-3
30" x 30" (NO PARKING)

INSTALL REGULATORY SIGN R8-3
30" x 30" (NO PARKING)N84°27'49"W

58.00'

N73°38'07"W  134.67'

L2
C

1
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C
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L4

L5
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C
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L1

S2
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"W
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L1
1

L6

L7

22.57'

15.70'

C4

ACCESS, UTILITY & DRAINAGE
EASEMENTS LINE TABLE

LINE #

L1

L2

L3

L4

L5

L6

L7

LENGTH

30.08'

102.27'

106.37'

65.58'

25.23'

68.97'

58.88'

DIRECTION

S89° 11' 50"E

S04° 52' 00"W

S25° 22' 38"W

N72° 21' 33"W

S25° 22' 38"W

N25° 22' 38"E

N25° 22' 38"E

L8

100.06' N04° 52' 00"E

L11

38.58'

L10

5.00'

L9

9.90' N50° 15' 36"W

N00° 48' 10"E

S89° 11' 50"E

L12

L13

L14

24.94'

24.46'

36.46'

S89° 11' 50"E

S35° 53' 16"E

S00°51' 38"W

L15 387.97' S17° 40' 03"W

L18 26.81'

L17 385.08'

L16 20.00' N72° 21' 33"W

N17° 40' 03"E

N00° 50' 06"E

L19 32.72' N35° 53' 16"W

ACCESS, UTILITY & DRAINAGE
EASEMENTS CURVE TABLE

CURVE #

C1

C2

C3

C4

C5

C6

LENGTH RADIUS DELTA CHD BEARING CHD LEN

15.035'

8.45'

139.75'

12.599'

8.45'

29.35'

42.00'

8.00'

58.00'

58.00'

8.00'

82.00'

20.5107

60.5000

138.0541

12.4459

60.5000

20.5107

S15° 07' 19"W

S04° 52' 21"E

S33° 54' 16"W

N64° 37' 22"W

N55° 37' 38"E

N15° 07' 19"E

14.95'

8.06'

108.31'

25.00'

8.06'

29.20'C7

139.75' 58.00' 138.0541 N16° 51' 01"E 108.31'

LOT AREAS
LOT

1

2

3

4

5

6

GROSS

27,201

NET BUILDING

23,225 12,449

24,979 20,591 10,987

24,628 20,894 10,492

21,471 18,571 9,949

22,605 18,011 9,244

22,467 18,003 8,988

* NET AREA REFERS TO THE GROSS LOT
AREA LESS THE ACCESS UTILITY &

DRAINAGE EASEMENT AREA.

*

A SUBDIVISION OF PARCEL B, AS RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT
#3686479 & INSTRUMENT #3807829, COCONINO COUNTY RECORDERS

OFFICE LOCATED WITHIN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 30,
TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 6 EAST OF THE GILA AND SALT RIVER

BASE AND MERIDIAN,
WITHIN THE CITY OF SEDONA, COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA

ORIGINAL ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER 401-34-033B
CONTAINING ±3.29 ACRES

ZONED SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (RS-18)
CASE NO. PZ21-00014 (SUB)
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1" = 30'

PR
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EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE

LEGEND

W

A

G

EXISTING WATER METER

EXISTING WATER VALVE

EXISTING GAS SERVICE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING APS TRANSFORMER

EASEMENT LINE

INTERIOR LOT LINE

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE

SUBDIVISION PERIMETER PROPERTY LINE

CORNER FOUND AS INDICATED

(R)

(R1)

(R2)

(R3)

(R4)

ADOT ALUMINUM CAP
CALCULATED CORNER

(R5)

(R6)

ACCESS, DRAINAGE & UTILITY EASEMENT

DRAINAGE EASEMENT

NVAE:  NON-VEHICULAR ACCESS EASEMENT

RECORD PER INSTRUMENT #3686479,
COCONINO COUNTY RECORDER
RECORD PER CASE 5, MAP 49A,
COCONINO COUNTY RECORDER
RECORD PER BOOK 5 OF MAPS & PLATS, MAP 90
YAVAPAI COUNTY RECORDER
RECORD PER BOOK 24, PAGE 15,
COCONINO COUNTY RECORDER
RECORD PER ADOT DRAWING #D-13-T-457
S.R.179, FEDERAL ID NO. S 238-805 SHEET P-14
RECORD PER ISTRUMENT #3377032,
COCONINO COUNTY RECORDER
RECORD PER ISTRUMENT #3686479,
COCONINO COUNTY RECORDER

SKY  LINE  DRIVE

CHAPEL ROAD

R
O

LL
IN

G
  D
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IV

E

CENTERLINE MONUMENTS TO BE SET
LOT CORNER TO BE SET

CALCULATED POINT ON EASEMENT



Preliminary Plat

1. SURVEY AND TOPOGRAPHY DATA PROVIDED BY ARIZONA LAND SOLUTIONS
LAND SURVEYING AND WAS PERFORMED IN MAY OF 2021.

2. ALL NEW SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, EXPOSED SURFACES OF CONCRETE
DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, AND OTHER EXPOSED CONCRETE SURFACES
• • • • • •• • ••• • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • •••• • • • • • •• • • ••••• • • •• • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
CONCRETE COLOR ADDITIVE REQUIRED IS 3.05 LBS OF DAVIS 160 LIQUID
PER SACK OF CONCRETE.  THIS IS THE SEDONA RED AS MANUFACTURED BY
HANSON CONCRETE IN COTTONWOOD ARIZONA. VARIATIONS IN THE
• • • •• •• • •• • •• • • • • • • •• • •• • • ••• • • • • • •• • • •••• • • • • •• • •• • • • • • • •• • •• •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
ENGINEER APPROVAL.
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5

PROPOSED COMMUNICATION LINE

PROPOSED UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE

PROPOSED 4" SANITARY SERVICE

PROPOSED GAS LINE

PROPOSED STORM SEWER LINE

PROPOSED ROAD CENTERLINE

PARCEL BOUNDARY & RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

BUILDING SETBACK LINE

PROPOSED EASEMENT LINE

EXISTING EASEMENT LINE

EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE

EXISTING SANITARY SERVICE

EXISTING WATER SERVICE

EXISTING GAS LINE

EXISTING STORM SEWER LINE

EXISTING CONTOURS

PROPOSED CONTOURS

4095
4096

4095
4096

HORIZONTAL SCALE IN FEET
1" =

0 15' 30' 60'

30'

LINETYPE  LEGEND

PROPOSED LOT LINE

KEY NOTES:

1

2

4" SEWER SERVICE LINE WITH CLEANOUT IN BOX
MARKED "SEWER" AT EASEMENT LINE (SEE DETAIL)

3

1" WATER SERVICE AND METER

4 200A UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC SERVICE

5

GAS SERVICE LINE

6

COMMUNICATION LINE.

DETENTION POND (SEE SHEET C-6)

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

4

(TYP)

6

6

7 PROPOSED ASPHALT ROAD (SEE SHEET C-7)

7

8 20' RIPRAP WEIR (SEE SHEET C-6)

8

9 10' WIDE GATE

9
9

10 GATE KEY PAD

11 24" ROLL CURB - CATCH (TYPE D) (SEE DETAIL)

12

AT-GRADE MEDIAN WITH PAVERS

13

11

12

14

10

11

15

15

13

5' CONCRETE SIDEWALK (SEE DETAIL)

14

15

24" ROLL CURB - SPILL (TYPE C) (SEE DETAIL)

11

15

VALLEY GUTTER (SEE DETAIL)

16

CURB RAMP (SEE DETAIL)

17

5' CONC. SIDEWALK WITH VERTICAL CURB & 2' SHOULDER

18

6" RIBBON CURB

19

13

18

18 17

11

3
(TYP)

3
(TYP)

5

(TYP)

5
(TYP)

SANITARY SEWER MAIN (SEE SHEET C-10)20

4
(TYP)

ROAD REPAIR (SEE DETAIL)21

20

.A.S.U,ANOZIRA
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22

3 WATER METERS EACH SIDE OF ENTRANCE
RUN SERVICE LINES FOR LOTS 2-5 IN COMMON TRENCH22

22

23

CULVERT ( SEE SHEET C-6)23

24

24

24

24

21

21

15

DRAINAGE SWALE (SEE DETAILS)24

15

20

20

20

21

25

STOP SIGN25
NO PARKING SIGN26

26

26

27

SCUPPER (SEE DETAIL)27

19

19

19

19

28

28

10' SUP CONC. SIDEWALK (MATCH EXISTING)28

ROAD CUT & REPAIR (SEE DETAIL)

16

16

16

7

VISIBILITY TRIANGLE (30' x 30' x 42')29

29

29


